508034822 07/27/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8081973

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VEERAPPAN SUBRAMANIAN	07/17/2023
ILANGO SUBRAMANIAN	07/14/2023
MANDAR V. SHAH	07/08/2023
AMAN TREHAN	07/11/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SOMERSET THERAPEUTICS, LLC
Street Address:	6100 HOLLYWOOD BOULEVARD, SUITE 207
City:	HOLLYWOOD
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33024

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17745557

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (480)334-2673

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7605937503

Email: docketing@transformativelegal.com **Correspondent Name:** TRANSFORMATIVE LEGAL, LLC

Address Line 1: 4160 N. CRAFTSMAN COURT, SUITE 204

Address Line 4: SCOTTSDALE, ARIZONA 85251

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SST20394USUBR
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BECKY ANWEILER
SIGNATURE:	/Becky Anweiler/
DATE SIGNED:	07/27/2023

Total Attachments: 16

source=230718_ASSN_SGND_VeerappanSubramanian_QuinDISUS2_SST220394USUBR#page1.tif source=230718_ASSN_SGND_VeerappanSubramanian_QuinDISUS2_SST220394USUBR#page2.tif source=230718_ASSN_SGND_VeerappanSubramanian_QuinDISUS2_SST220394USUBR#page3.tif

PATENT 508034822 REEL: 064407 FRAME: 0651

```
source=230718_ASSN_SGND_VeerappanSubramanian_QuinDISUS2_SST220394USUBR#page4.tif
source=230720_ASSN_SIGND_ILANGO_QuinDisUS2_SST220394USUBR#page1.tif
source=230720_ASSN_SIGND_ILANGO_QuinDisUS2_SST220394USUBR#page2.tif
source=230720_ASSN_SIGND_ILANGO_QuinDisUS2_SST220394USUBR#page3.tif
source=230720_ASSN_SIGND_ILANGO_QuinDisUS2_SST20394USUBR#page4.tif
source=230720_ASSN_SIGND_SHAH_QuinDisUS2_SST20394USUBR#page2.tif
source=230720_ASSN_SIGND_SHAH_QuinDisUS2_SST20394USUBR#page3.tif
source=230720_ASSN_SIGND_SHAH_QuinDisUS2_SST20394USUBR#page4.tif
source=230720_ASSN_SIGND_TREHAN_QuinDISUS2_SST20394USUBR#page1.tif
source=230720_ASSN_SIGND_TREHAN_QuinDISUS2_SST20394USUBR#page2.tif
source=230720_ASSN_SIGND_TREHAN_QuinDISUS2_SST20394USUBR#page3.tif
source=230720_ASSN_SIGND_TREHAN_QuinDISUS2_SST20394USUBR#page3.tif
source=230720_ASSN_SIGND_TREHAN_QuinDISUS2_SST20394USUBR#page3.tif
```

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Patent Assignment"), dated as of August 26, 2021, is made by and between Veerappan Subramanian, residing at Mendham, New Jersey, ("Assignor"), and Somerset Therapeutics, LLC, a limited liability company with offices located at 6100 Hollywood Boulevard, Suite 207, Hollywood, Florida 33024 ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the inventor of the invention(s) described in the patent application entitled QUINOLONE DISPERSIONS, filed with The United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on August 26, 2021 and assigned US Application No. 17/745,557 (the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring, from Assignor, without limitation, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to (a) the Application and (b) any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, substitutions, and renewals of the Application; any and all patents that issue from any of the foregoing; any extensions, reissues, reexaminations or similar rights arising from or related to such issued patents; and any other related patents, patent applications, or similar rights arising in the United States and in any other country(ies) throughout the world which benefit from a claim of priority to the Application or a sequence of priority claims traceable back to the Application, and all invention(s) disclosed or both disclosed and claimed in any of the foregoing (collectively the "Related Applications and Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto said Assignee, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in the Application and Related Applications and Patents that may be granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries, territories, and jurisdictions in the world. The worldwide rights assigned to Assignee hereunder apply for the full terms of the Application and the Related Applications and Patents and for all rights therein and associated therewith, including, but not limited to, any and all past, present, or future royalties, profits, damages, fees, income, payments, and other

proceeds now or hereafter due or payable based on infringement of any thereof, and the right to claim priority under the terms of any applicable law to the Application and the Related Applications and Patents.

Assignor represents and warrants that he has the ability to convey all rights and interests herein assigned and that he will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein. Assignor grants Assignee the right to communicate Assignor's name and mailing address to patent authorities and patent counsel and Assignor agrees to take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, in connection with the Applications and the Related Applications and Patents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment to Assignee, including, but not limited to executing and delivering any affidavits, declarations, oaths, and confirmatory assignments. Assignor acknowledges that Assignee may freely disclose this Assignment to other persons and record it with governmental authorities, including patent offices and examining authorities throughout the world, and that Assignee may prepare, execute, submit, and record additional documents evidencing Assignor's assignment of the Application and Related Applications and Patents. Assignor acknowledges that any such documents, including any document styled as an assignment, will not constitute a limitation or modification of this Assignment and in the event of any conflict between such documents and this Assignment, the terms of this Assignment will control.

Assignee to communicate any facts known to Assignor relating to the invention(s), the Application, and/or the Related Applications and Patents; to execute and deliver any and all lawful papers; to make all rightful oaths, affidavits, or declarations; and to perform any other lawful acts that may be deemed by Assignee reasonably necessary or desirable to allow Assignee to obtain, secure, vest, or benefit from any and all rights herein confirmed or assigned, or to perfect the title to such invention(s), the Application, and any Related Applications and Patents, in the name of and for the benefit for Assignee, Assignor will promptly provide such assistance in good faith and at no further cost to Assignee, provided that such actions do not result in any clearly demonstrable, reasonable, and substantial out-of-

pocket costs to Assignor. Assignor acknowledges and agrees the rights granted to Assignee under this Patent Assignment are of a special and extraordinary character that gives them special and/or immeasurable value, the loss of which cannot reasonably or adequately be compensated for in damages in an action at law, and the breach by Assignor of the provisions herein shall cause Assignee irreparable injury and damage and that, accordingly, Assignee will be entitled as a matter of right to injunctive and other equitable relief to prevent the violation of this Patent Assignment, in addition to any other rights or remedies that Assignee may have to damages or otherwise pursuant to this Patent Assignment or Applicable Law.

This Patent Assignment will be construed under the laws of the United States and the State of Florida, without regard to conflicts of law principles. If any part or parts of this Patent Assignment shall be held unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of this Patent Assignment shall continue in full force and effect. If any provision of this Patent Assignment is deemed invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, and if limiting such provision would make the provision valid, then such provision shall be deemed to be construed as so limited. This Assignment inures to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, and is binding on the Assignor and his respective heirs, legal representatives, and assigns. This Patent Assignment constitutes the entire agreement between Assignor and Assignee concerning ownership of the Application and Related Applications and Patents and supersedes any prior understanding or representation of any kind preceding the date of this Patent Assignment. There are no other promises, conditions, understandings or other agreements, whether oral or written, relating to the subject matter of this Patent Assignment.

This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.

[[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank]]

the place indicated:		
Date:	Place of signing:	Signature:
07 / 11/2023	SOMERSET, NT	/ Whya
		Veerappan Subramanian
The undersigned hereby acco	epts and agrees to the terms of	the Patent Assignment for Assignee:
Date:	Place of signing:	Signature:
07/17/2023	Somerset, NJ	- Am-
		* V

AMAN TREIAN, VP Name & Title Somerset Therapeutics, LLC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed this Patent Assignment on the date and at

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Patent Assignment"), dated as of August 26, 2021, is made by and between Ilango Subramanian, residing at Mendham, New Jersey, ("Assignor"), and Somerset Therapeutics, LLC, a limited liability company with offices located at 6100 Hollywood Boulevard, Suite 207, Hollywood, Florida 33024 ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the inventor of the invention(s) described in the patent application entitled QUINOLONE DISPERSIONS, filed with The United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on August 26, 2021 and assigned US Application No. 17/745,557 (the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring, from Assignor, without limitation, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to (a) the Application and (b) any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, substitutions, and renewals of the Application; any and all patents that issue from any of the foregoing; any extensions, reissues, reexaminations or similar rights arising from or related to such issued patents; and any other related patents, patent applications, or similar rights arising in the United States and in any other country(ies) throughout the world which benefit from a claim of priority to the Application or a sequence of priority claims traceable back to the Application, and all invention(s) disclosed or both disclosed and claimed in any of the foregoing (collectively the "Related Applications and Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto said Assignee, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in the Application and Related Applications and Patents that may be granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries, territories, and jurisdictions in the world. The worldwide rights assigned to Assignee hereunder apply for the full terms of the Application and the Related Applications and Patents and for all rights therein and associated therewith, including, but not limited to, any and all past, present, or future royalties, profits, damages, fees, income, payments, and other

proceeds now or hereafter due or payable based on infringement of any thereof, and the right to claim priority under the terms of any applicable law to the Application and the Related Applications and Patents.

Assignor represents and warrants that he has the ability to convey all rights and interests herein assigned and that he will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein. Assignor grants Assignee the right to communicate Assignor's name and mailing address to patent authorities and patent counsel and Assignor agrees to take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, in connection with the Applications and the Related Applications and Patents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment to Assignee, including, but not limited to executing and delivering any affidavits, declarations, oaths, and confirmatory assignments. Assignor acknowledges that Assignee may freely disclose this Assignment to other persons and record it with governmental authorities, including patent offices and examining authorities throughout the world, and that Assignee may prepare, execute, submit, and record additional documents evidencing Assignor's assignment of the Application and Related Applications and Patents. Assignor acknowledges that any such documents, including any document styled as an assignment, will not constitute a limitation or modification of this Assignment and in the event of any conflict between such documents and this Assignment, the terms of this Assignment will control.

Assignor further covenants that whenever Assignor is reasonably called upon by Assignee to communicate any facts known to Assignor relating to the invention(s), the Application, and/or the Related Applications and Patents; to execute and deliver any and all lawful papers; to make all rightful oaths, affidavits, or declarations; and to perform any other lawful acts that may be deemed by Assignee reasonably necessary or desirable to allow Assignee to obtain, secure, vest, or benefit from any and all rights herein confirmed or assigned, or to perfect the title to such invention(s), the Application, and any Related Applications and Patents, in the name of and for the benefit for Assignee, Assignor will promptly provide such assistance in good faith and at no further cost to Assignee, provided that such actions do not result in any clearly demonstrable, reasonable, and substantial out-of-

pocket costs to Assignor. Assignor acknowledges and agrees the rights granted to Assignee under this Patent Assignment are of a special and extraordinary character that gives them special and/or immeasurable value, the loss of which cannot reasonably or adequately be compensated for in damages in an action at law, and the breach by Assignor of the provisions herein shall cause Assignee irreparable injury and damage and that, accordingly, Assignee will be entitled as a matter of right to injunctive and other equitable relief to prevent the violation of this Patent Assignment, in addition to any other rights or remedies that Assignee may have to damages or otherwise pursuant to this Patent Assignment or Applicable Law.

This Patent Assignment will be construed under the laws of the United States and the State of Florida, without regard to conflicts of law principles. If any part or parts of this Patent Assignment shall be held unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of this Patent Assignment shall continue in full force and effect. If any provision of this Patent Assignment is deemed invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, and if limiting such provision would make the provision valid, then such provision shall be deemed to be construed as so limited. This Assignment inures to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, and is binding on the Assignor and his respective heirs, legal representatives, and assigns. This Patent Assignment constitutes the entire agreement between Assignor and Assignee concerning ownership of the Application and Related Applications and Patents and supersedes any prior understanding or representation of any kind preceding the date of this Patent Assignment. There are no other promises, conditions, understandings or other agreements, whether oral or written, relating to the subject matter of this Patent Assignment.

This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.

[[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank]]

Date:	Place of signing:	Signature:
07/14/2023	SOMPRET , NO	Whi
*		Ilango Subramanian
		f the Patent Assignment for Assignee:
Date:	Place of signing:	Signature:
<u> </u>	30"110"3341 ; 18 ;	
Arnau Torilai v	Some	rset Therapeutics, LLC
Name & Title		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed this Patent Assignment on the date and at

the place indicated:

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Patent Assignment"), dated as of August 26, 2021, is made by and between Mandar V. Shah, residing at Rockaway, New Jersey, ("Assignor"), and Somerset Therapeutics, LLC, a limited liability company with offices located at 6100 Hollywood Boulevard, Suite 207, Hollywood, Florida 33024 ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the inventor of the invention(s) described in the patent application entitled QUINOLONE DISPERSIONS, filed with The United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on August 26, 2021 and assigned US Application No. 17/745,557 (the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring, from Assignor, without limitation, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to (a) the Application and (b) any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, substitutions, and renewals of the Application; any and all patents that issue from any of the foregoing; any extensions, reissues, reexaminations or similar rights arising from or related to such issued patents; and any other related patents, patent applications, or similar rights arising in the United States and in any other country(ies) throughout the world which benefit from a claim of priority to the Application or a sequence of priority claims traceable back to the Application, and all invention(s) disclosed or both disclosed and claimed in any of the foregoing (collectively the "Related Applications and Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto said Assignee, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in the Application and Related Applications and Patents that may be granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries, territories, and jurisdictions in the world. The worldwide rights assigned to Assignee hereunder apply for the full terms of the Application and the Related Applications and Patents and for all rights therein and associated therewith, including, but not limited to, any and all past, present, or future royalties, profits, damages, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable based on infringement of any thereof, and the right to

claim priority under the terms of any applicable law to the Application and the Related Applications and Patents.

Assignor represents and warrants that he has the ability to convey all rights and interests herein assigned and that he will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein. Assignor grants Assignee the right to communicate Assignor's name and mailing address to patent authorities and patent counsel and Assignor agrees to take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignce and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, in connection with the Applications and the Related Applications and Patents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment to Assignee, including, but not limited to executing and delivering any affidavits, declarations, oaths, and confirmatory assignments. Assignor acknowledges that Assignee may freely disclose this Assignment to other persons and record it with governmental authorities, including patent offices and examining authorities throughout the world, and that Assignee may prepare, execute, submit, and record additional documents evidencing Assignor's assignment of the Application and Related Applications and Patents. Assignor acknowledges that any such documents, including any document styled as an assignment, will not constitute a limitation or modification of this Assignment and in the event of any conflict between such documents and this Assignment, the terms of this Assignment will control.

Assigner further covenants that whenever Assignor is reasonably called upon by Assignee to communicate any facts known to Assignor relating to the invention(s), the Application, and/or the Related Applications and Patents; to execute and deliver any and all lawful papers; to make all rightful oaths, affidavits, or declarations; and to perform any other lawful acts that may be deemed by Assignee reasonably necessary or desirable to allow Assignee to obtain, secure, vest, or benefit from any and all rights herein confirmed or assigned, or to perfect the title to such invention(s), the Application, and any Related Applications and Patents, in the name of and for the benefit for Assignee, Assignor will promptly provide such assistance in good faith and at no further cost to Assignee, provided that such actions do not result in any clearly demonstrable, reasonable, and substantial out-of-pocket costs to Assignor. Assignor acknowledges and agrees the rights granted to Assignee

under this Patent Assignment are of a special and extraordinary character that gives them special and/or immeasurable value, the loss of which cannot reasonably or adequately be compensated for in damages in an action at law, and the breach by Assignor of the provisions herein shall cause Assignee irreparable injury and damage and that, accordingly, Assignee will be entitled as a matter of right to injunctive and other equitable relief to prevent the violation of this Patent Assignment, in addition to any other rights or remedies that Assignee may have to damages or otherwise pursuant to this Patent Assignment or Applicable Law.

This Patent Assignment will be construed under the laws of the United States and the State of Florida, without regard to conflicts of law principles. If any part or parts of this Patent Assignment shall be held unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of this Patent Assignment shall continue in full force and effect. If any provision of this Patent Assignment is deemed invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, and if limiting such provision would make the provision valid, then such provision shall be deemed to be construed as so limited. This Assignment inures to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, and is binding on the Assignor and his respective heirs, legal representatives, and assigns. This Patent Assignment constitutes the entire agreement between Assignor and Assignee concerning ownership of the Application and Related Applications and Patents and supersedes any prior understanding or representation of any kind preceding the date of this Patent Assignment. There are no other promises, conditions, understandings or other agreements, whether oral or written, relating to the subject matter of this Patent Assignment.

This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.

[[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank]]

Date:	Place of signing:	Signature:
July 8, 2023	Bengaluru, India	Mento V. Ma
		Mandar V. Shah
The undersigned hereby	accepts and agrees to the terms of	the Patent Assignment for Assignee:
Date: 7/11/2023	Place of signing James 10 M	Signature:
Newson Dockson V	Somers	set Therapeutics, LLC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed this Patent Assignment on the date and at

the place indicated:

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Patent Assignment"), dated as of August 26, 2021, is made by and between Aman Trehan, residing at Hillsborough, New Jersey, ("Assignor"), and Somerset Therapeutics, LLC, a limited liability company with offices located at 6100 Hollywood Boulevard, Suite 207, Hollywood, Florida 33024 ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the inventor of the invention(s) described in the patent application entitled QUINOLONE DISPERSIONS, filed with The United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on August 26, 2021 and assigned US Application No. 17/745,557 (the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring, from Assignor, without limitation, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to (a) the Application and (b) any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, substitutions, and renewals of the Application; any and all patents that issue from any of the foregoing; any extensions, reissues, reexaminations or similar rights arising from or related to such issued patents; and any other related patents, patent applications, or similar rights arising in the United States and in any other country(ies) throughout the world which benefit from a claim of priority to the Application or a sequence of priority claims traceable back to the Application, and all invention(s) disclosed or both disclosed and claimed in any of the foregoing (collectively the "Related Applications and Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto said Assignee, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in the Application and Related Applications and Patents that may be granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries, territories, and jurisdictions in the world. The worldwide rights assigned to Assignee hereunder apply for the full terms of the Application and the Related Applications and Patents and for all rights therein and associated therewith, including, but not limited to, any and all past, present, or future royalties, profits, damages, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable based on infringement of any thereof, and the right to

claim priority under the terms of any applicable law to the Application and the Related Applications and Patents.

Assignor represents and warrants that he has the ability to convey all rights and interests herein assigned and that he will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein. Assignor grants Assignee the right to communicate Assignor's name and mailing address to patent authorities and patent counsel and Assignor agrees to take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, in connection with the Applications and the Related Applications and Patents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment to Assignee, including, but not limited to executing and delivering any affidavits, declarations, oaths, and confirmatory assignments. Assignor acknowledges that Assignee may freely disclose this Assignment to other persons and record it with governmental authorities, including patent offices and examining authorities throughout the world, and that Assignee may prepare, execute, submit, and record additional documents evidencing Assignor's assignment of the Application and Related Applications and Patents. Assignor acknowledges that any such documents, including any document styled as an assignment, will not constitute a limitation or modification of this Assignment and in the event of any conflict between such documents and this Assignment, the terms of this Assignment will control.

Assignor further covenants that whenever Assignor is reasonably called upon by Assignee to communicate any facts known to Assignor relating to the invention(s), the Application, and/or the Related Applications and Patents; to execute and deliver any and all lawful papers; to make all rightful oaths, affidavits, or declarations; and to perform any other lawful acts that may be deemed by Assignee reasonably necessary or desirable to allow Assignee to obtain, secure, vest, or benefit from any and all rights herein confirmed or assigned, or to perfect the title to such invention(s), the Application, and any Related Applications and Patents, in the name of and for the benefit for Assignee, Assignor will promptly provide such assistance in good faith and at no further cost to Assignee, provided that such actions do not result in any clearly demonstrable, reasonable, and substantial out-of-pocket costs to Assignor. Assignor acknowledges and agrees the rights granted to Assignee

under this Patent Assignment are of a special and extraordinary character that gives them special and/or immeasurable value, the loss of which cannot reasonably or adequately be compensated for in damages in an action at law, and the breach by Assignor of the provisions herein shall cause Assignee irreparable injury and damage and that, accordingly, Assignee will be entitled as a matter of right to injunctive and other equitable relief to prevent the violation of this Patent Assignment, in addition to any other rights or remedies that Assignee may have to damages or otherwise pursuant to this Patent Assignment or Applicable Law.

This Patent Assignment will be construed under the laws of the United States and the State of Florida, without regard to conflicts of law principles. If any part or parts of this Patent Assignment shall be held unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of this Patent Assignment shall continue in full force and effect. If any provision of this Patent Assignment is deemed invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, and if limiting such provision would make the provision valid, then such provision shall be deemed to be construed as so limited. This Assignment inures to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, and is binding on the Assignor and his respective heirs, legal representatives, and assigns. This Patent Assignment constitutes the entire agreement between Assignor and Assignee concerning ownership of the Application and Related Applications and Patents and supersedes any prior understanding or representation of any kind preceding the date of this Patent Assignment. There are no other promises, conditions, understandings or other agreements, whether oral or written, relating to the subject matter of this Patent Assignment.

This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.

[[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank]]

Pate:	Place of signing:	Signature:
7/11/2023	Someway NI	- Alveran
` ♥	ŕ	Aman Trehan

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed this Patent Assignment on the date and at

ric mimicognica introly accep	to serve see to be executer in the ex-	to a court 2 aucregania and a 2 aucreganone
Date:	Place of signing: Sowset Ni	Signatur & JW,
Awan Julian VP Name & Title	Somerse	t Therapeutics, LLC
Name & Title		

PATENT REEL: 064407 FRAME: 0668

RECORDED: 07/27/2023